

SC98380

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

THE EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY, and
WESTAR GENERATING, INC.,
Respondents,

v.

JOHN THOMAS SCORSE, both individually and in his capacity as Trustee
under that certain Trust Agreement dated November 17, 1976,

Appellants.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Newton County
Honorable Kevin Selby, Circuit Judge
Case No. 15NW-CV02077

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

ELLIS, ELLIS, HAMMONS & JOHNSON, P.C.

By: /s/ Todd A. Johnson

Todd A. Johnson
Missouri Bar No. 38363
tjohnson@eehfirm.com
2808 S. Ingram Mill, A104
Springfield, Missouri 65804
Telephone: (417) 866-5091
Facsimile: (417) 866-1064
Attorney for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 5

Statement of Facts 8

A. Summary Judgment Motion by Mr. Scorse and Rule 74.04(d)

Findings by the Court 10

B. Empire/Westar’s Evidence at Trial..... 11

Robert Barchak 11

Ron Scott 18

Don Stidham 19

William Howell 20

Holly Mitchell 21

Deposition Designations – Joe Ewing and Richard Swaim, Jr. 23

C. Mr. Scorse’s Evidence at Trial 24

John Scorse 24

Richard Swaim, Jr. 32

Joe Ewing 33

Chuck Brown..... 33

Dave Ewing 34

Ted Meador 34

Shannon Morey 35

Christina Morey 36

Point Relied On: The Trial Court properly denied Mr. Scorse’s claim of adverse possession *because* it correctly applied the law that allowing cattle to access a tract of wild and undeveloped land, performing maintenance work on an old fence and engaging in recreational activities are merely occasional trespasses insufficient to establish adverse possession, *in that* the evidence was insufficient to establish adverse possession based on such activities and merely showed occasional trespasses by Mr. Scorse on the Disputed Property 38

Argument 38

 A. Standard of Review 38

 B. The Trial Court Did Not Misapply the Law of Adverse Possession in Reaching its Judgment..... 40

 1. The primary use of the Disputed Property asserted by Mr. Scorse was cattle ranching, and Mr. Scorse never claimed the property was not suitable for cattle ranching or that it had limited uses 45

 2. The old wire fence on the north side of the Disputed Property was not shown to be a boundary 49

 C. The Trial Court properly included in its Judgment those facts necessary to support its Judgment, and the court was not required to include all of the facts established through the Rule 74.04(d) process..... 52

 1. Fact 37 was ambiguous and did not provide relevant and material facts, and Mr. Scorse voluntarily provided substantial additional testimony at trial on the alleged application of purple paint 55

2. Many of the Rule 74.04(d) facts were included in the Judgment or were simply undisputed 63

3. The remaining rule 74.04(d) Facts were not relevant or material to the conclusions of law in the Trial Court’s Judgment 65

4. The federal summary judgment decisions cited by Mr. Scorse have no application to resolution of the issues presented in this case 70

D. The Trial Court properly applied the law of adverse possession to the facts and evidence 71

Conclusion 72

Certificate of Compliance..... 73

Certificate of Service 74

Respondents’ Appendix..... (filed separately)

J.Ex.1 (also P. Ex. 29)R1

J. Ex.2 (also P. Ex. 27)R2

P. Ex.14.....R3

P. Ex. 15 – 1-7 R4-R10

P. Ex. 16 1-7 R11-R17

P. Ex. 17 1-7 R18-R24

D. Ex. P R25-R26

§569.145, RSMo. R27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowles v. McKeon</i> , 217 S.W.3d 400 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007).....	48
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 423 S.W.3d 784 (Mo. banc 2014)	46
<i>C.A.W. v. Weston</i> , 58 S.W.3d 909 (Mo. App. 2001)	39
<i>Crane v. Loy</i> , 436 S.W.2d 739 (Mo. 1968)	51, 52
<i>Dambach v. James</i> , 587 S.W.2d 640 (Mo. App. S.D. 1979)	50
<i>Dycus v. Cross</i> , 869 S.W.2d 745 (Mo. banc 1994)	39
<i>Eime v. Bradford</i> , 185 S.W.3d 233 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006).....	45, 67
<i>Evergreen National Corp. v. Carr</i> , 129 S.W.3d 492 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004)	39, 54
<i>Harris v. Divine</i> , 272 S.W.3d 478 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008).....	50
<i>Harris v. Lynch</i> , 940 S.W.2d 42 (Mo. App. 1997).....	38, 43, 44, 48, 49, 51, 66
<i>Harrison v. Coomber Realty and Investment Co.</i> , 224 S.W.2d 63 (Mo. 1949)	39
<i>Heigert v. Londell Manor, Inc.</i> , 834 S.W.2d 858 (Mo. App. 1992).....	51, 52
<i>Hobbs v. Director of Revenue</i> , 109 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003).....	61
<i>Ivie v. Smith</i> , 439 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. banc 2014)	40
<i>J. C. Nichols Co. v. Powell</i> , 641 S.W.2d 780 (Mo. App. W.D. 1982)	45
<i>Jenni v. Gamel</i> , 602 S.W.2d 696 (Mo. App. E.D. 1980)	61
<i>Jordan v. Peat</i> , 409 S.W.3d 553 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013).....	54, 66, 67, 68, 71
<i>Killian Construction Company v. Tri-City Construction Company</i> , 693 S.W.2d 819 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985)	61

Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority of the City of St. Louis v. Osher,
2020 WL 1921081 (Mo. App. E.D. April 21, 2020) 60

Metropolitan National Bank v. Commonwealth Land Title Insurance Company,
456 S.W.3d 61 (Mo. App. S.D. 2015)..... 54

Mitchell v. Kardesch, M.D., 313 S.W.3d 667 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 60

Murphy v. Carron, 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976) 38, 39

Murphy v. Holman, 289 S.W.3d 234
(Mo. App. W.D. 2009) 38, 43, 44, 48, 49, 51, 56, 66, 68, 71

Ray Klein, Inc. v. Kerr, 272 S.W.3d 896 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008) 61

Shanks v. Honse, 364 S.W.3d 809
(Mo. App. S.D. 2012).....38, 39, 43-45, 48, 49, 51, 52, 56, 57, 66

State v. Spilton, 315 S.W.3d 350 (Mo. banc 2010) 53

Stephens Cemetery v. Tyler, 579 S.W.3d 299 (Mo. App. S.D. 2019) 55

Thummel v. King, 570 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. banc 1978)..... 54, 63

Tiemann v. Nunn, 495 S.W.3d 804 (Mo. App. 2016) 45, 47, 48, 49

Underwood v. Hash, 67 S.W.3d 770 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002)..... 38

Walton v. Gilton, 175 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005) 55

Weiss v. Alford, 267 S.W.3d 822 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008) 50

White v. Director of Revenue, 321 S.W.3d 298 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 38, 39, 49, 60, 62, 72

Whiteside v. Rottger, 913 S.W.2d 114 (Mo. App. 1995)45-49

Statutes and Other Authorities

Missouri Supreme Court Rules:

Rule 74.04(d) 3, 4, 7, 10, 30, 40, 52-55, 61-63, 65, 66, 68, 70, 71

Rule 78.07(b) 46

Rule 84.04(d) 40

Revised Statutes of Missouri:

§ 569.145, RSMo..... 55, 56
